
Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 

Board of Trustees 
Finance and Facilities Committee Meeting 

January 18, 2018 
11:15 a.m. 

FAIRWINDS Alumni Center 
Conference call in phone number 800-442-5794, passcode 463796 

 
 

REVISED AGENDA 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER     Alex Martins 
Chair, Finance and Facilities Committee 

 
II. ROLL CALL      Tracy D. Slavik 

Coordinator for Administrative Services 
for Administration and Finance Division 

 
III. NEW BUSINESS     Chair Martins      

   
• Parking, Housing, and Health   William F. Merck II 

Auxiliary Facilities Operating    Vice President for Administration and 
Budgets (FFC-1)     Finance and Chief Financial Officer  

   Christy Tant 
        Assistant Vice President and University 
        Controller 
 

• WUCF TV Channel Sharing Agreement  Grant J. Heston 
(FFC-2)      Vice President for Communications 

        and Marketing 
        Phil Hoffman 
        Executive Director, WUCF 
 

• Lake Nona Incubator Lease   Thomas O’Neal 
Agreement  (FFC-3)    Associate Vice President for Innovation  
       and Commercialization 

Sandra M. Sovinski 
        Senior Associate General Counsel 
 

Finance and Facilities Committee - Agenda

1



Page 2 of 2 
 

• UCF Finance Corporation Line of   William F. Merck II 
Credit for UCF Downtown Campus   John C. Pittman 

      (FFC-4)                Associate Vice President for Administration 
                  and Finance, Debt Management   
 
 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS     Chair Martins 
 
 
V. CLOSING COMMENTS    Chair Martins 

Finance and Facilities Committee - Agenda

2



 

ITEM:  FFC-1 
 
 

University of Central Florida 
Board of Trustees 

Finance and Facilities Committee 
 
 

SUBJECT: Parking, Housing, and Health Auxiliary Facilities Operating Budgets 
 
DATE:  January 18, 2018 
 

 
PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION 

 
Approve the 2018-19 operating budget for the university auxiliary facilities with 
outstanding revenue bonds as indicated in Attachment A. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Board of Governors amended regulation 9.008 University Auxiliary Facilities with 
Outstanding Revenue Bonds to require the operating budget for these facilities be 
approved by the university’s Board of Trustees prior to its submission to the Board of 
Governors in February. Previously, the operating budget for these facilities were 
approved as part of the university’s operating budget in May. 
 
 
Supporting documentation: Attachment A: 2018-19 Proposed Auxiliary Facilities 

Operating Budgets  
     
Prepared by:   Christina Tant, Assistant Vice President and University Controller 
 

 Submitted by:  William F. Merck II, Vice President for Administration and Finance  
       and Chief Financial Officer 
 

 
 

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

3



2017-18
Estimated 

Actuals

2018-19
Proposed 

Budget
Increase/

(Decrease)
Parking
Revenue 22,007,728$      22,520,329$      512,601$           
Expenditures

Salaries and benefits 2,538,956          2,697,759          158,803             
Operating expense  1, 2 11,500,263        13,198,610        1,698,347          
Debt service 4,550,958          3,968,257          (582,701)            
Construction transfers 3 9,541,477          3,198,277          (6,343,200)         

Total expenditures 28,131,654        23,062,903        (5,068,751)         
Net revenue (expense) (6,123,926)$       (542,574)$          5,581,352$        

Ending operating cash 9,638,014$        8,942,337$        (695,677)$          
Ending replacement reserves 6,485,115          6,638,218          153,103             
Total cash 16,123,129$      15,580,555$      (542,574)$          

Housing
Revenue 30,342,000$      30,300,000$      (42,000)$            
Expenditures

Salaries and benefits 8,850,556          9,027,567          177,011             
Operating expense 1,4 15,404,963        12,894,245        (2,510,718)         
Debt service 8,782,331          8,783,466          1,135                 
Construction transfers 5 480,000             3,100,000          2,620,000          

Total expenditures 33,517,850        33,805,278        287,428             
Net revenue (expense) (3,175,850)$       (3,505,278)$       (329,428)$          

Ending operating cash 12,234,343$      8,729,065$        (3,505,278)$       
Ending replacement reserves 8,588,176          8,588,176          -                     
Total cash 20,822,519$      17,317,241$      (3,505,278)$       

Attachment A

University of Central Florida
2018-19 Proposed Auxiliary Facilities Operating Budgets

1 Includes transfers to university departments for the auxiliary overhead assessment.

2 Parking operating expenses are expected to increase due to the addition of Creative Village shuttles, the 
addition of the Station Apartment Complex Shuttle, and the Centroplex Garage lease and related operating 
expenses.

3 Construction transfers in 2017-18 and 2018-19 include $11.4 million of funding for the Creative Village parking 
garage.  

4 Decrease in operating expenses is primarily due to a non-recurring $2.25 million residential network 
management system upgrade in 2017-18.

5 Increase in construction transfers for Housing is due to a planned $2.7 million transfer to fund a portion of the 
buildout of the Creative Village academic support space in the privately developed student housing building.

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

4



2017-18
Estimated 

Actuals

2018-19
Proposed 

Budget
Increase/

(Decrease)
Health Services
Revenue 22,175,910$      22,541,488$      365,578$           
Expenditures

Salaries and benefits 14,012,392 14,204,157 191,765             
Operating expense 1 7,390,815 7,087,163 (303,652)            
Debt service 616,828 616,803 (25)                     
Construction transfers 137,099 137,099 -                     

Total expenditures 22,157,134 22,045,222 (111,912)            
Net revenue (expense) 18,776$             496,266$           477,490$           

Ending operating cash 7,638,153$        7,637,979$        (173)$                 
Ending replacement reserves 6,224,877 6,721,317 496,439
Total cash 13,863,030$      14,359,296$      496,266$           

2018-19 Proposed Auxiliary Facilities Operating Budgets 

Attachment A (Continued)

University of Central Florida

1 Includes transfers to university departments for the auxiliary overhead assessment.

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

5



 

ITEM:  FFC-2 
 
 

University of Central Florida 
Board of Trustees 

Finance and Facilities Committee 
 
SUBJECT:  WUCF TV Channel Sharing Agreement    
 
DATE:  January 18, 2018  
 

 
PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION 

 
Approve changes to a channel-sharing agreement between WUCF TV and Good Life 
Broadcasting, Inc.  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
In October 2017, the UCF Board of Trustees approved a channel-sharing agreement 
between WUCF TV and Good Life Broadcasting, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit 
organization.  
 
As noted at the time of approval, the agreement was subject to review by the Federal 
Communications Commission (FCC).  After review, the FCC has requested amended 
contract language to clarify points related to technical operations. The FCC has also 
requested a list of equipment related to the channel share.  
 
The FCC has indicated these clarifications will complete its review of the agreement. 
 
Additionally, WUCF TV and the UCF Foundation have inserted language to ensure that 
all funds received that are eligible to be included in “Ignite: The Campaign for UCF” are 
included in the campaign.  
 
All terms, bandwidth allocation, and payments remain as originally approved by the 
board.   
 
 
 
Supporting documentation: Attachment A: Contract Amendment and Equipment List   
    
Prepared by:   Phil Hoffman, Executive Director, WUCF 
 

 Submitted by:  Grant J. Heston, Vice President for Communications and Marketing 
 

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

6



FIRST AMENDMENT TO CHANNEL SHARING AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CHANNEL SHARING AGREEMENT (this “First 
Amendment) is made as of November __, 2017 by and between the University of Central Florida 
Board of Trustees (“Sharer”) and Good Life Broadcasting, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit 
corporation (“Sharee”).  Sharer and Sharee may also be referred to herein collectively as the 
“Parties” and individually as a “Party.”  Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined 
shall have the meaning given to them in the Agreement. 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, Sharer and Sharee are parties to that certain Channel Sharing Agreement 
dated September 27, 2017 (the “Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Sharee has filed the Sharee CP Application with 
the FCC for a construction permit to operate on the WUCF Pre-Transition Channel, submitting 
the Agreement therewith for processing and review by the FCC staff; 

WHEREAS, the FCC staff has requested an amendment to the Agreement to denote the 
equipment to be shared under the Agreement and to clarify the rights of Sharee in the event the 
Agreement terminates as a result of the loss of Sharer’s License after channel sharing has 
commenced; 

WHEREAS, in addition to addressing the issues raised by the FCC staff in this First 
Amendment, the Parties also wish to amend the Agreement to include a provision related to 
attorney’s fees. 

Amendment 

NOW, THEREFORE, taking the foregoing recitals into account and in consideration of 
the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, 
intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows: 

1. The following sentence shall be inserted as the second sentence of Section 6(b),
and Schedule A shall be added to the Agreement in the form attached to this First Amendment: 

Sharer currently contemplates that major relevant components of the Shared Equipment 
will include the equipment listed in Schedule A hereto, which equipment may be 
modified in Sharer’s sole discretion, consistent with the other provisions of this 
Agreement.    

2. Section 11(d)(ii) is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

11(d)(ii)  Loss of Sharer’s License After Channel Sharing has Commenced.  After the 
Agreement Commencement Date, this Agreement shall terminate automatically if the FCC 
license of Sharer’s Station (or Sharer’s FCC authorization to operate on the Shared Channel), is 
revoked, relinquished, surrendered, withdrawn, rescinded, canceled, or not renewed and the FCC 

Attachment A

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

7



order providing for such action is a Final Order.  In such event, notwithstanding such 
termination, the shared spectrum rights shall revert to Sharee (subject to FCC approval) and 
Sharee may file an application with the FCC to change its authorization for use of the Shared 
Channel to non-shared status and acquire the spectrum usage rights of Sharer.  In such event, the 
parties, acting in good faith, may negotiate the sale to Sharee of the Shared Equipment and/or 
Transmitter Site (as desired by Sharee) at fair market value, free and clear of liens, claims and 
encumbrances.  In such event, Sharer and Sharee shall cooperate in good faith to effectuate such 
sale and conveyance of assets as promptly as practicable.  For purposes of this Agreement, 
“Final Order” means that action shall have been taken by the FCC (including action duly taken 
by the FCC’s staff, pursuant to delegated authority) which shall not have been reversed, stayed, 
enjoined, set aside, annulled or suspended; with respect to which no timely request for a stay, 
petition for rehearing, appeal or certiorari or sua sponte action of the FCC with comparable effect 
shall be pending; and as to which the time for filing any such request, petition, appeal, certiorari 
or for the taking of any such sua sponte action by the FCC shall have expired or otherwise 
terminated. 
 

3. Section 12(e) is added to the Agreement as follows: 

12(e)      Attorneys’ Fees.  In the event that any action, suit or arbitration proceeding is 
instituted or commenced by either party hereto against the other party arising out of this 
Agreement, the prevailing party shall, in accordance with applicable law, be entitled to recover 
its attorneys’ fees from the non-prevailing party if awarded by a court or arbitrator of 
competent jurisdiction. 

 4.  Section 7(a) is amended as follows: 

7(a)  Sharing Fees.  In consideration of the Sharee’s right to receive its Allocated Bandwidth 
and to otherwise share capacity on the Shared Channel with Sharer throughout the Term, Sharee 
shall pay the sum of Four Million Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($4,250,000) (the 
“Monetary Compensation”to the Sharer.  The charitable value of this donation will be subject 
to valuation to be obtained by Sharer and communicated to Sharee and the qualified foundational 
designee (the “Sharer Foundation”) not later than March 2018, and in accordance with the 
following terms and conditions:  

 
4. Except as expressly amended hereby, the Agreement shall remain unmodified and 

shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.  In the event of a conflict 
between the terms and conditions of the Agreement and this First Amendment, this First 
Amendment shall control. 

 
5. This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which 

shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this First Amendment as of the date 

first above written. 
 
 

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

8



SHARER:  UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
 

__________________________ 
Name: 
Title: 

  
SHAREE: GOOD LIFE BROADCASTING, INC.,  
 

_________________________ 
Name: 
Title: 

  

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

9



SCHEDULE A 

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

10



WUCF WTGL SCHEDULE A

DESCRIPTION

WTGL Site
Evertz transport stream conversion
1

2

1

WUCF Site
Harmonic Transcoder and Encoder
2

2

6

GG-SA chassis

Harmonic W-ELC-XVM-IP-IN-HD Firmware option for Electra XVM platforms enabling 
one IP input service in

statmux licenses. MUST be ordered with
ELC-X2S-G2-AC-GG-S or ELC-X2S-G2-AC-

encoding . 9x stereo Dolby Digital
encoding. 6x 608TO708-CC-XCODE. 6x

Harmonic ELC-X2S-LIC-ATSC-IP- NP-
BNDL6

ELC-X2S license. 6ch basic bundle. With 3x HD MPEG-
2 + 3x SD MPEG-2 encoding

licenses. 3x Dolby Digital Multi channel

Redundant power supply.

Harmonic ELC-X2S-G2-AC-GG-SA ELC-X2S, 8 SDI input, 2xGbE IP input, 2xGbE IP 
output and up to 4 ASI outputs.

Evertz 7880IP-ASI-IP+3RU ASI to IP converter, IP to ASI converter, IP to IP 
converter

Evertz 7800FR+78P 3RU Multiframe which holds up to 15 single slot 
modules with AC power supply.

practice or otherwise related to ISO IEC
14496-10.

through. . The price of the upgrade
excludes any license fees necessary to

1 LII native audio encoding (3x stereo)
and AC-3 (3x 2.0 or 1x 5.1) pass-

stream in AVC HD 1080i @25/29.97fps or
720p@50/59.94 fps, AVC. Supports MPEG

QTY MANUFACTURER MODEL

Harmonic FW-ELC-9K-ENC-HD-
AVC

Firmware option for Electra 9000
platforms, enabling encoding of one video

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

11



Ericsson RX8200 Decoder
1     Ericsson  RX8200-IP-HD-SDI  RX8200

• Easy to use Dashboard web interface
• 1x ASI input transport stream input
• Frame Sync input
• IP transport stream input/output with FEC
• MPEG-2 and MPEG-4 AVC SD/HD 4:2:0 Decoding

Add WTGL HD program to existing WUCF DTP
1     Imagine Communications
NX-DTP-4SDMP2  NEXIO DTP 4 SD OR 1 HD R/C MPEG2 PROGRAM

NEXIO Digital Turnaround Processor additional support for 4 SD or 1 HD rate- controlled MPE

4 Harmonic SW-LIC-20 Software license for Management and Monitoring 
devices using NMX. Class 20

devices - Enables 1 GPI closure each.

and a temperature sensor. Alarm
notification (via SNMP traps).

stream required

2 Harmonic SP-S410 1RU SNMP-enabled monitoring unit. Eight contact 
closure inputs, two output relays

2 Harmonic FW-PRM-XVM-TBL- 
SPOOLING

ProStream XVM firmware license enabling (P)SI/PSIP 
table carousel delivered from

Triveni Generator. One per transport

with minimum degradation of the video
quality. One per service is required

12 Harmonic FWPRM-XVM-DT- TARGET-
BTR-SRV

Enables the Convergence algorithm which allows 
setting a target average bit-rate

per service within the stat-mux pool and

This license is permanent, enforced and
has a count of 1.

6 Harmonic FW-ELC-XVM-IP-IN-SD Firmware option for Electra XVM
platforms enabling one IP input service in
SD 576i or 480i 4:2:2 or 4:2:0 format.

permanent, enforced and has a count of
1.

up to HD 1080i, 1080psf or 720p 4:2:2
or 4:2:0 format. This license is

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

12



Nevion Virtuoso protection switch
1

2

1

1

2

1

1 Nevion VIRTUOSO-HW-ASI-X4 ASI input/output module with four (4) ports (BNC, 75 
Ohm). The direction of

alarms is included with the TS related
media functions.

accuracy/overall jitter) and Pri 3 DVB-SI
and ATSC A/78. Note that Priority 1

Monitoring is according to ETSI TR 101
290 Priority 2 alarms (e.g. PCR

per switch.

Nevion VIRTUOSO-SW-TS- 
AMMX10

License option enabling advanced TS monitoring for a 
bundle of 10 services.

be sent to multiple ASI ports and IP
unicast/multicast destinations. Licensed

Nevion VIRTUOSO-SW-TS- ISWX1 License option enabling  one (1) alarm- based 
automatic TS switch with up to 4

inputs and 1 output. The TS output can

Each TS can be sent to multiple ASI ports
and IP unicast/multicast destinations.

Nevion VIRTUOSO-SW-TS- GW10 License option enabling transport of ten
(10) MPEG-2 Transport Streams. ASI or

TS over IP (SMPTE 2022-2) input/output.

inventory management, plus IP/Ethernet
networking and aggregation (1/10 GigE).

APIs (HTTP/XML, SNMP), security and
user management, maintenance and

Nevion TV-PWR-CAB-US AC - US power cable.

Nevion VIRTUOSO-SW-OS-M4 Virtuoso operating system providing web user 
interface, alarm handling and
logging, configuration and monitoring

Nevion VIRTUOSO-HW-1U-M4- AC2 Virtuoso Media Server appliance with redundant load-
sharing AC power supplies. The 1RU appliance is 
modular
and can hold up to 4 accelerator modules.
2x GigE ports (100/1000Base-T) and 2x 1/10GigE 
ports (SFP+). Requires VIRTUOSO-SW-OS-M4.

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

13



Add to WTGL GuideBuilder Tag #ARC120211194
1     Triveni Digital  GDBR-ADOT  Each Additional Major Channel Number

1  Triveni Digital  GDBR-INTF-PMCP  Input Interface - PMCP Interface Module.

1  Triveni Digital      GDBR-ROVI-SUB      Annual Rovi subscription price, per call
letter. Provides TV Guide data.

Existing
Existing
1  Triveni Digital  GDBR-IP-HARM  GuideBuilder - Output - Primary Target

Multiplexer
Primary Transport Carouseling IP Output - Harmonic Electra

1  Triveni Digital  GDBR-RIP-HARM  Replicated Transport Stream Output -
Carouseling Replicated IP Output - Harmonic Electra

Existing
Existing
1  Triveni Digital  ESSP-GDBR  GuideBuilder Primary Enhanced System

Service Plan - for up to two purchased transport stream outputs.
$ 7,200.00

Ethernet Switch
3

Support Agreements
1

1

1

installed SW and licenses (list price) is

Nevion VIRTUOSO-MAINT Virtuoso software maintenance fee. Provides access 
to all major and minor

software updates. A 5% fee of all

Support (Severity 1 Cases receive
24/7/365 remote technical support)

Harmonic SLAST12R5 Standard Support, 12 Month term, 3 Day RMA 
shipping, 8am - 5pm Monday -
Friday Local time Remote Telephone

(Severity 1 Cases receive 24/7/365
remote technical support)

shipping, 8am - 5pm Monday - Friday
Local time Remote Telephone Support

NOTE: The ProTrack system will require a configuration change to work with PMCP. Contact Myers for cost and 
assistance.

Netgear GSM7252S v1h1 ProSAFE M5300-28G3 24-Port Gigabit Layer 3 
Managed Stackable Switch

Harmonic SLAST12R5 Standard Support for Electra-9200 MPEG4
license, 12 Month term, 5 Day RMA

each port can be configured by the user.

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

14



1

1

Commissioning
1

1

2     VTI                                Project Management  Project Management including coordination between 
manufacturers and commissioning of some equipment. Travel and Per-Diem invoiced separately.

*NOTE:  This change to MPEG 4 stream from Digital Convergence Alliance (DCA) requires the addition of a license file
on the existing  encoder, the cost and approval of this is TBD by DCA.

Nevion 19722 1-Day Onsite Commissioning efforts including
performing tests and

verifications that the system is working as
intended.
All items are exclusive of travel and any
travel and per diem expenses will need to
be agreed and billed separately.

maximum. Inclusive of standard local /
domestic travel and expenses.

Ericsson FAP 130 3811/1 COMPRESSION BASIC SUPPORT (year)

Harmonic SCTC-3 SYSTEM CHECK-OUT, TEST AND
COMMISSIONING SERVICE. 3 days

and Virtuoso releases are subject to
software maintenance agreements

10%, All other products 3%. Invoiced
annually in advance. Access to VideoIPath

Nevion 24322 Annual fee for 24/7 Premium Support. Fee based on 
list price of all products with

installed software options. VideoIPath

invoiced annually in advance.

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

15



 

ITEM:  FFC-3 
 
 

University of Central Florida 
Board of Trustees 

Finance and Facilities Committee 
 
 

SUBJECT: Lake Nona Incubator Lease Agreement 
 
DATE:  January 18, 2018 
 

 
PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION 

 
Approve an amendment to the lease agreement with the Lake Nona Innovation Center I, 
LLC, for the developing life sciences incubator for UCF at Lake Nona. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
UCF’s obligations, under the 12-year lease with Tavistock, approved by the UCF Board 
of Trustees on November 17, 2016, remain pending until substantial completion of the 
build out of the multi-tenant Lake Nona life sciences incubator.  In 2013, Florida Hospital 
also received half of the $5 million State of Florida appropriated Department of 
Economic Opportunity funds from the city of Orlando per a consortium agreement, but 
for a Florida Hospital Health Village life sciences incubator. In 2017, the city of Orlando 
and Florida Hospital amended their agreement to commit the funds instead to one initial 
life sciences incubator at Lake Nona Medical City. As a result, Tavistock obtained from 
Florida Hospital an additional $2,324,223 for the construction and operation of the Lake 
Nona life sciences incubator. Accordingly, the lease is being revised to include these 
additional funds, to confirm their intended use, and to set forth the good faith obligations 
of each party if projected total costs exceed the new total allowance. 
 
 
 
Supporting documentation:   Attachment A: First Amendment to Lease 
      Attachment B:  Lease Agreement 
            
Prepared by:  Sandra M. Sovinski, Senior Associate General Counsel 
 

 Submitted by:  Thomas O’Neal, Associate Vice President for Innovation and    
 Commercialization   

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

16



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE 

THIS  FIRST  AMENDMENT  TO  LEASE  ("Amendment")  is  made  as  of  the  day of 

, 2017, by and among LAKE NONA INNOVATION CENTER I, LLC, a Florida 
limited liability company ("Landlord") and UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES, a public body corporate ("Tenant"). 

A. Landlord and Tenant are parties to that certain Lease dated March 10, 2017 (the "Lease").

B. Tenant and Landlord desire to correct and modify certain provisions of the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions herein set forth and 
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 
the parties hereto hereby agree as follows: 

1. Recitals.  The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein by reference as though fully set
forth below.  Defined terms used within this First Amendment shall have meanings set forth in the Lease 
unless otherwise expressly provided herein. 

2. Use.  Section 1 Item 32 of the Lease is revised and restated to read as follows:

32. "Use" shall mean and be limited to operation by Tenant of a life sciences business
incubator facility and an associated administrative office for the University of Central
Florida, but for no other purpose. The incubator facility, and all of the activities of
Tenant and Clients (defined below) operating in the Premises, shall be focused on
translational research and/or drug development, and related commercialization, and such
other business incubator uses as are permitted by the City of Orlando under that certain
Consortium Agreement between the City of Orlando and Lake Nona Land Company,
LLC (as amended) related to the operation of the business incubator in the Premises. The
permitted Use shall not, however, include medical offices or clinics, but may include
medical research and biological wet laboratory space. Without limitation the Use, and all
of the other provisions of this Lease, shall be subject to the provisions of Exhibit "G"
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. Tenant Improvement Allowance.  Exhibit  D  Section 1.24 of the Lease is revised and
restated to read as follows: 

1.24. "Tenant Improvement Allowance" will mean up to a maximum amount of 
One Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,650,000.00) Three 
Million Nine Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Three and No/100 
Dollars ($3,974,223.00), as further provided below. The Tenant Improvement 
Allowance is allocated and may only be used (unless otherwise approved by Landlord) 
as follows: 

a. Fixed Leasehold Improvements Construction Costs: $2,950,000
b. Furnishings, Fixtures and Equipment: $800,000
c. Incubator Facility Operational Expenses $224,223

The Furnishings, Fixtures and Equipment (the "FF&E") portion of the Tenant 
Improvement Allowance shall be paid by Landlord to Tenant on a reimbursement basis 
upon Landlord's receipt of invoices from Tenant for those FF&E expenses, such FF&E 

1

Attachment A

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

17



2  

items and related costs to be subject to approval by Landlord in its reasonable discretion, 
which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld so long as the FF&E expenses bear 
a reasonable relationship to the permitted Use. The Incubator Facility Operational 
Expenses shall be paid by Landlord to Tenant as follows: Tenant shall submit an 
annual operational budget to Landlord for approval upon occupancy of the Premises. 
Upon Landlord's approval of that budget in its reasonable discretion, which approval 
shall not be unreasonably withheld so long as the budget entries bear a reasonable 
relationship to the permitted Use, Tenant shall submit an invoice to Landlord up to the 
approved operational budget amount for payment from the portion of the Tenant 
Improvement Allowance allocated to Incubator Facility Operational Expenses. If the 
entire Operational Expenses allocation is not disbursed for that initial year Tenant may 
submit additional annual budget(s) in subsequent year(s) for approval by Landlord and 
disbursement of the remaining allocated Operational Expenses funds. 

 

4. Construction Contract for Leasehold Improvements.  Exhibit D Section 2.3 is revised 
and restated in its entirety to read as follows: 

 
2.3 Construction Contract for Leasehold Improvements. Landlord shall on 
behalf of Tenant enter into a Construction Contract for the construction of the Leasehold 
Improvements which shall be in form and substance as determined by Landlord, subject 
to the requirements of this Addendum and approved in writing by Tenant, which approval 
shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. Upon each execution by 
Landlord of the Leasehold Improvements construction contract, and prior to 
commencement of construction thereunder, Tenant shall pay to Landlord a sum equal to 
the anticipated total cost of such Leasehold Improvements Work (including all labor, 
materials, fees, costs, design and permitting charges and other related expenses) in excess 
of the portion of the Tenant Improvement Allowance. Landlord may use such funds 
received from Tenant for the first draw payments related to the Leasehold Improvements 
Work until such funds are exhausted. Thereafter Landlord shall fund the balance of such 
costs up to the amount of the share of the Tenant Improvement Allowance. If the total 
Leasehold Improvements Work costs exceeds the anticipated cost estimated at the 
commencement of construction, Tenant shall be solely responsible for such excess costs 
and shall immediately pay to Landlord the sum equal to the total of such excess costs upon 
notice of same from Landlord. At such time as it is determined that the costs of the 
Leasehold Improvements construction contract shall exceed the Tenant Improvement 
Allowance Tenant may elect by notice to Landlord to receive from Landlord an addition 
to the Tenant Improvement Allowance) (the "Additional Allowance") up to a total 
maximum amount of Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($500,000.00) to be 
applied to fund all or a portion of such excess amount. In such event the amount of the 
Additional Allowance to be funded by Landlord shall be added to Tenant's Fixed Annual 
Rent based upon an amortization of such amount over a five (5) year period together with 
interest accruing thereon at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum. In the event of such 
Additional Allowance election Landlord and Tenant shall execute an amendment to this 
Lease setting forth the modified Fixed Annual Rent schedule payable by Tenant. If after 
election of an Additional Allowance Tenant duly and timely elects to exercise its early 
termination option set forth in Section 3.B. above such exercise shall not be effective unless 
Tenant simultaneously with exercising such early termination option pays to Landlord the 
full amount of the Additional Allowance which has not been repaid to Landlord under such 
Fixed Annual Rent amortization as of the date of such election notice.  If Landlord 
determines prior to execution of the Leasehold Improvements construction contract that 
the projected total cost of the Leasehold Improvements will exceed the portion of the 
Tenant Improvement Allowance designated for Fixed Improvements Construction Costs 

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

18



3  

in Section 1.24 of this Exhibit "D", Landlord shall immediately notify Tenant, and 
before executing the construction contract or incurring such exceeding costs, Tenant and 
Landlord shall work together reasonably and in good faith to revise the scope of the 
Leasehold Improvements, as necessary, to enable completion of construction without 
exceeding that designated portion of the Tenant Improvement Allowance. Alternatively, 
if requested by Tenant in writing, and at its sole option, Tenant may elect to provide 
additional money, or may seek third-party additional money to fund the projected cost 
overrun. At the time of such written request by Tenant, Tenant shall notify Landlord as 
to the amount and any other necessary details of the additional funds, and Landlord and 
Tenant shall work together in good faith to amend the terms of this Lease accordingly. 
Tenant shall have no obligation to Landlord under this Lease for any cost of the Leasehold 
Improvements that exceeds the Tenant Improvement Allowance. 

 

5. Construction Contract for Leasehold Improvements.  Exhibit D Section 5.2 is revised 
and restated in its entirety to read as follows: 

 
5.2 Tenant’s Cost. Tenant will be liable for and obligated to pay the cost, as and 
when due, of preparing the Space Plans. Landlord will pay for the Leasehold 
Improvement Plans, which cost will be charged against the Tenant Improvement 
Allowance. If Tenant owes any amounts to Landlord under the lease or this Addendum, 
then the same shall be paid in a lump sum payment due within the times established 
in Section 2.33.3 of this Addendum or as otherwise may be expressly provided in the 
other sections of this Addendum provided however, that interest shall accrue thereon at 
an interest rate of the Stipulated Rate, commencing on the date of payment by Landlord 
of such excess amounts.  All of the foregoing amounts referred to above in this Section 
5.2 that Tenant is obligated to pay are herein collectively referred to as the “Tenant’s 
Cost”.   Any amounts that are due to Landlord under this Section 5.2 and that are not 
paid as and when due pursuant to the terms hereof, shall accrue interest at the Stipulated 
Rate. 

 
6. END OF TERM.  Section 29 of the Lease is revised and restated in its entirety to read as 

follows: 
SECTION 29 – END OF TERM.  
 
 1. Tenant shall surrender the Premises to Landlord at the expiration or sooner 
termination of this Lease in good order and condition, except for reasonable wear and tear, 
casualty, condemnation and acts of nature. Tenant agrees that if Tenant remains in 
possession of the Premises after the date of the expiration or sooner termination of this 
Lease without the consent of Landlord, there shall be no tacit renewal of this Lease or the 
Term, Tenant shall be deemed to be in default, and Tenant shall be deemed to be 
occupying the Premises as a holdover tenant at sufferance. During the holdover, the 
monthly Fixed Annual Rent, payable in advance on the first day of each month during 
such holdover, shall be equal to (a) 125% of the monthly amount of Fixed Annual Rent 
payable during the last month of the Term for the first sixty (60) days of the holdover, and 
(b) 150% of the monthly amount of Fixed Annual Rent payable during the last month of 
the Term for the next sixty (60) days of the holdover, and (c) 200% of the monthly amount 
of Fixed Annual Rent payable during the last month of the Term for entire remaining 
period of the holdover, and such holdover shall otherwise be upon the same terms as are 
set forth in this Lease, so far as they are applicable to a tenancy at sufferance.   
 
 2. FF&E. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Lease to the 

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

19



4  

contrary, upon the expiration or termination of the Lease if elected by Landlord the 
FF&E items which were funded by the Tenant Improvement Allowance shall be deemed 
assigned and conveyed to Landlord, and shall not be removed by Tenant from the 
Premises by Tenant when Tenant vacates the Premises. Tenant shall upon Landlord's 
request execute a bill of sale and any other instruments reasonably requested by 
Landlord to confirm and evidence such transfer of ownership to Landlord. The FF&E 
shall be transferred to Landlord in good condition and repair, and shall not be subject to 
any lien or encumbrance in favor of any party. 
 
 3. The aforesaid provisions of this Section shall survive the expiration or 
sooner termination of this Lease. 

 

7. Limitation.  Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all of the terms of the Lease 
are hereby ratified and shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 
 

[EXECUTIONS ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

20



5  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have executed this First Amendment to Lease, 

or have caused the same to be executed as of the day and year first above written. 
 
 
 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 

LANDLORD: 
 

LAKE NONA INNOVATION CENTER I, 
LLC, a Florida limited liability company 

 
 
 
 

Print Name:   
 

 
 

Print Name:   

By:   James 
L. Zboril, President 

 
[SEAL] 

 

Date: , 2017 
 
 
 
 

TENANT: 
 

UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES, a public body 
corporate 

 
 
 

Print Name:   
By:    
Name:   
Title:     

 
 
 

Print Name:    
[SEAL] 

 

Date: , 2017

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

21



Attachment B

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

22



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

23



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

24



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

25



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

26



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

27



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

28



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

29



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

30



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

31



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

32



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

33



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

34



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

35



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

36



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

37



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

38



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

39



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

40



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

41



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

42



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

43



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

44



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

45



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

46



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

47



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

48



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

49



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

50



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

51



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

52



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

53



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

54



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

55



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

56



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

57



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

58



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

59



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

60



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

61



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

62



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

63



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

64



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

65



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

66



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

67



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

68



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

69



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

70



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

71



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

72



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

73



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

74



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

75



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

76



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

77



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

78



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

79



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

80



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

81



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

82



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

83



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

84



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

85



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

86



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

87



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

88



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

89



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

90



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

91



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

92



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

93



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

94



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

95



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

96



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

97



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

98



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

99



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

100



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

101



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

102



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

103



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

104



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

105



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

106



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

107



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

108



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

109



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

110



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

111



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

112



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

113



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

114



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

115



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

116



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

117



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

118



Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

119



 

ITEM:  FFC-4 
 
 

University of Central Florida 
Board of Trustees 

Finance and Facilities Committee 
 
 

SUBJECT:  UCF Finance Corporation Line of Credit for UCF Downtown Campus      
 
DATE:   January 18, 2018  
 

 
PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION 

 
Recommend approval for the UCF Finance Corporation to procure a line of credit up to 
$14 million to provide the cash flow needed for construction of the UCF Downtown 
Campus. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The construction of the Dr. Phillips Academic Commons at the UCF Downtown Campus 
is being financed by the state of Florida, university resources, and philanthropic pledges.  
These pledges, matched by the state commitment, might be paid at times that are not tied 
to the construction draw schedule. This line of credit will be used to ensure timely cash 
flow to meet those draw requirements and allow construction to progress. It is anticipated 
that the line will be used, to the extent needed, after utilizing the cash provided by the 
state and university resources.   
 
Upon approval by the board, an Invitation to Negotiate will be issued to procure the line, 
which will have a life not to exceed five years and will be secured by the pledges.   
 
 
 
Supporting documentation: Attachment A: Resolution   
    
Prepared by:   John C. Pittman, Associate Vice President for Administration and  

       Finance, Debt Management 
 

 Submitted by:  William F. Merck II, Vice President for Administration and Finance  
       and Chief Financial Officer 

 

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

120



Attachment A 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY 
OF CENTRAL FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND 
DELIVERY OF A LOAN AGREEMENT AND THE ISSUANCE OF A 
NOTE EVIDENCING A LOAN IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$14,000,000 BY THE UCF FINANCE CORPORATION TO FINANCE THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE DOWNTOWN ACADEMIC BUILDING ON 
THE UCF DOWNTOWN CAMPUS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL 
FLORIDA, PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
CENTRAL FLORIDA OF UCF FINANCE CORPORATION: 

Section 1. The Board of Trustees (the "Board of Trustees") of the University of 
Central Florida (the "University") established the UCF Finance Corporation (the "DSO").  The 
Board of Trustees hereby authorizes the issuance of debt by the DSO approves the execution 
and delivery of a Loan Agreement by and between the DSO and a Bank (the "Bank") and the 
issuance of a Note evidencing a Loan from the Bank to the DSO in an aggregate principal 
amount not to exceed $14,000,000 (the "Loan") for the purpose of financing the acquisition, 
construction and equipping of the Downtown Academic Building (the "Project") on the UCF 
Health Sciences Campus at Lake Nona. 

Section 2. The Project will consist of an academic facility that will be the new home 
for 14 academic programs including 9 programs of strategic emphasis.  The Project is not 
required to be included in the master plan for the University because the Project is not located 
on the University's campus but is consistent with the mission of the University.  Construction of 
the Project is expected to begin in March 2018, and the facility is expected to be operation by 
Fall 2019.  The anticipated capital gifts, state support, and university funds are anticipated to be 
sufficient to complete the construction of the Project.  Legislative approval of the Project has 
been obtained pursuant to section 1010.62 Florida Statutes.  No proceeds of the Loan will be 
used to finance operating expenses of the University or the DSO. 

Section 3. The Loan is to be secured by monies pledged by third parties and 
received on behalf of the University and the University of Central Florida Foundation, Inc..  The 
DSO is legally authorized to secure the Loan with the revenues to be pledged pursuant to 
section, 1010.62, Florida Statutes.  The Loan is being entered into in anticipation of receipt of the 
capital gifts and State matching funds and is being structured as a line of credit to be drawn 
upon if funds are required prior to receipt of the capital gifts. 

Section 4. The Loan will mature not more than five years after issuance.  The Project 
has an estimated useful life of fifty years, which is beyond the anticipated final maturity of the 
Loan.  The Loan will bear interest at a variable interest rate. 

Section 5. The DSO will solicited bids from financial institutions and select the 
proposal with the best terms and conditions and in the best interest of the DSO. 

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

121



Section 6. The Board of Trustees will comply, and will require the DSO to comply, 
with all requirements of federal and state law relating to the Loan, including, but not limited to, 
laws relating to maintaining the exemption from taxation of interest payments on the Loan. 

Section 7. The President, Vice President for Administration and Finance, and other 
authorized representatives of the University, the Board of Trustees, and the DSO are hereby 
authorized to take all actions and steps, to execute all instruments, documents, and contracts, 
and to take all other actions as they may deem necessary or desirable, in connection with the 
execution and delivery of the Loan Agreement and issuance of the Loan. 

Section 8. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted this 18th day of January, 2018. 
 
 
________________________________ 
Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Finance and Facilities Committee - New Business

122


	Agenda
	New Business

